

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 10-1151

GLENN CHERRY

Appellant

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL
COUNSEL

STEWART BLOCK
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Background	4
B. The FCC’s Consideration of the Receiver’s Applications for Involuntary Assignment.....	7
C. The Receiver’s Post-Appointment Conduct	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE <i>ORDER</i> IS SUBJECT TO REVIEW UNDER THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS STANDARD.....	18
II. THE FCC ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING THE <i>ORDER</i>	19
A. The FCC Correctly Concluded That Cherry’s AFR Was Procedurally Defective.	19
B. As An Alternative Basis For Its Decision, The FCC Acted Within its Discretion in Affirming the Bureau’s Grant of the Receiver’s Applications for Involuntary Assignment.....	24

III. CHERRY’S RENEWED ATTACKS ON ZWIRN, THE FCC STAFF, AND THE VALIDITY OF THE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU CONSENT DECREE ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND ARE IRRELEVANT.	27
IV. CHERRY’S PROPOSED RELIEF IS BEYOND THE COURT’S JURISDICTION.	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	31
* <i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 22, 23
* <i>Cherry v. D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 415313 (M.D. Fla., Jan. 27, 2010)	4, 7, 32
<i>Cherry v. D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund, L.P.</i> , Case No. 10-10761 (11th Cir.)	7
<i>Cherry v. FCC</i> , 2009 WL 4668405 (M.D. Fla., Dec. 3, 2009).....	16
* <i>D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund, L.P. v. Tama Broad., Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4, 5, 6, 26
<i>D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund, L.P. v. Tama Broad., Inc.</i> , Index No. 600692/2008 (Sup. Ct. New York County).....	5
* <i>In re Kane</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 511 (1990)	28
<i>Int'l Telecard Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 166 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Kidd Communications v. FCC</i> , 427 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
* <i>La Rose v. FCC</i> , 494 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	25, 28
<i>Listeners' Guild, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 813 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Montierth v. FCC</i> , 159 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
* <i>N.Y. State Dept. of Law v. FCC</i> , 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	29, 31

<i>Percy Squire Co., LLC. v. FCC</i> , 2009 WL 2448011, (S.D. Ohio, Aug. 7, 2009).....	16
<i>Richman Bros. Records, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 124 F.3d 13029 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Serafyn v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>St. Jude Medical, Inc. v. Lifecare Intern, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2001)	21

Administrative Decisions

* <i>Arecibo Radio Corp.</i> , 101 F.C.C.2d 545 (1985).....	24, 26
<i>D.H. Overmyer Telecasting Co., Inc.</i> , 94 F.C.C.2d 117 (1983)	26
<i>Dale Parsons, Jr.</i> , 10 FCC Rcd 2718 (1995).....	25
<i>John F. Runner, Receiver</i> , 36 R.R.2d (P&F) 773 (1976).....	25
<i>Marcus Cable Assocs., LLC d/b/a Charter Commc'ns</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 4369 (2010)	20
<i>Northwest Broad., Inc.</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 3289 (1997).....	24
<i>O.D.T. Int'l (KILU (FM))</i> , 9 FCC Rcd 2575 (1994).....	26
<i>Paging Sys., Inc.</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 450 (2010)	20
<i>Percy Squire, Esq.</i> , 24 FCC Rcd 10,669 (Audio Serv. Div. – Media Bur. 2009).....	16
<i>Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broadcast Services</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 5922 (2008).....	23
<i>Red Hot Radio, Inc.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 6737 (2004)	20
<i>WGPR, Inc.</i> , 10 FCC Rcd 8140 (1995)	5

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C § 2283.....	31
* 47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(7)	30
47 U.S.C. § 310(d).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(6)	3
* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	23
* 47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(2).....	13, 20
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(2)(i)-(iv).....	19
* 47 C.F.R. § 1.115(c).....	14
* 47 C.F.R. § 1.1204(a)(10).....	31
47 C.F.R. § 1.44(e).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 73.3541	8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6401	6
